purtenant to the bulkhead on the southerly side of South street, beginning at a point 
277 feet io inches westerly from the westerly line of Montgomery street produced; 
and running thence easterly 277 feet io inches to the westerly side of Montgomery 
street produced, for the consideration of fifty-seven thousand five hundred dollars 

($57,500), to be paid by The City of New York to the New York, New Haven and 
Hartford Railroad Company, if the title to said property be approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel and the assent of the Comptroller is obtained, as provided by section 
549 of the Charter.

[...]

gomery street produced, and running thence easterly 277 feet to inches to the 
westerly side of Montgomery street produced, for a term of ten years, with two re-
newals of ten years each, at a rental of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($22,5oo) for the first term of ten years; twenty-three thousand six hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($23,625) for the second term of ten years, and twenty-four 
thousand seven hundred and six dollars and twenty-five cents ($24,706.25) for the 
third term of ten years; the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company 
to do all dredging on said bulkhead and pier whenever so ordered by the Commis-